

No. 20-8

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT R. MCCORMICK FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ELEVEN BANKRUPTCY  
TRUSTEES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHUN T. WRIGHT

*Counsel of Record*

LAW OFFICES OF CHUN T. WRIGHT PLLC

1775 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1150

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: 202-559-4300

chun@ctwrightlaw.com

WILLIAM T. REID IV

JOSHUA J. BRUCKERHOFF

GREGORY S. SCHWEGMANN

REID COLLINS & TSAI LLP

1301 S. Capital of Texas Highway, Suite 300

Austin, Texas 78746

Telephone: (512) 647-6100

*Counsel to amici curiae eleven bankruptcy trustees*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. There Are No “Ambiguities, Anomalies, or Conflicts” in the Bankruptcy Code Regarding Creditors’ Rights to Pursue State-Law Claims After the Automatic Stay Is Lifted. ....	7
a. The Bankruptcy Code Authorizes Trustees to Pursue Fraudulent Transfer Actions for the Benefit of the Estate, But It Does Not Strip Creditors of Their State-Law Claims. ....	8
b. Creditors May Pursue Their Individual Claims in the Absence of Trustee Action.....	11
II. Section 546(e) Does Not Preempt State-Law Creditor Claims. ....	15
a. Section 546(e) Expressly Applies to Chapter 5 Claims by Trustees, Not to State-Law Claims by Creditors.....	16
b. It Is Not the Province of Courts to Alter the Balance Struck by the Statute. ....	17
III. The Second Circuit’s Broad Interpretation of § 546(e) Based on Perceived Legislative Goals Contravenes This Court’s Holding in <i>Merit</i> . ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	16
<i>Artesanias Hacienda Real S.A. DE C.V. v. North Mill Capital, LLC (In re Wilton Armetale, Inc.)</i> 2020 WL 4460000 (3d Cir. Aug. 4, 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Ashmore for Wilson v. Dodds</i> 262 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D.S.C. 2017) .....	14
<i>Barber v. Westbay (In re Integrated Agri), Inc.</i> 313 B.R. 419 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2004).....	13, 19
<i>Christian v. Mason</i> 219 P.3d 473 (Idaho 2009).....	13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	16
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams. v. Robert R. McCormick Found. (In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.)</i> 946 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.)</i> 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>First Bank of Dalton v. Manton Family P’ship, LLLP (In re Manton)</i> 585 B.R. 630 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2018) .....	13
<i>Geron v. Craig (In re Direct Access Partners, LLC)</i> 2019 WL 2323674 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2019).....	19
<i>Gibson v. U.S. (In re Russell)</i> 927 F.2d 413 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Hanlin v. Frazer (In re Vandevort)</i> 2009 WL 7809927 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2009).....	10, 12
<i>In re 45 John Lofts, LLC</i> 599 B.R. 730 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	9

<i>In re Frank Santora Equip. Corp.</i>	
256 B.R. 354 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	18
<i>In re Kampen</i>	
190 B.R. 99 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1995) .....	13
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i>	
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) .....	16
<i>Klingman v. Levinson</i>	
158 B.R. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	10, 12
<i>Law v. Siegel</i>	
571 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	17
<i>Liebersohn v. I.R.S. (In re C.F. Foods, L.P.)</i>	
265 B.R. 71 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	4
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i>	
138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Moore v. Bay (In re Sassard &amp; Kimball, Inc.)</i>	
284 U.S. 4 (1931) .....	4
<i>Nat'l Am. Ins. Co. Hatchett v. United States</i>	
330 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Nat'l Am. Ins. Co. v. Ruppert Landscaping Co.</i>	
187 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i>	
226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	8, 19
<i>Tow v. Rafizadeh (In re Cyrus II P'ship)</i>	
413 B.R. 609 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Sims (In re Feiler)</i>	
218 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Unisys Corp. v. Dataware Prod., Inc.</i>	
848 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>USAmeriBank v. Leopard (In re Leopard)</i>	
2014 WL 2740320 (N.D. Ala. June 17, 2014) .....	10, 13
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i>	
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	16

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6)..... 9  
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)..... 10  
11 U.S.C. § 362(d) ..... 10  
11 U.S.C. § 544(b) ..... passim  
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(2)..... 13, 14  
11 U.S.C. § 546(a) ..... 10  
11 U.S.C. § 546(e) ..... passim  
11 U.S.C. § 547..... 18, 19  
11 U.S.C. § 548..... 8, 18, 19  
11 U.S.C. § 548(a) ..... 8, 10  
11 U.S.C. § 550..... 8

**Rules**

SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a)..... 1  
SUP. CT. R. 37.6..... 1
